MANITOWOC PUBLIC UTILITIES

1303 South 8th Street P.O. Box 1090 Manitowoc, Wl 54221-1090 920-683-4600 FAX 920-686-4348 www.mpu.org

June 27, 2008

Dave Vaclavik

Public Management Partners, LLP
1195 Scheuring Road, Suite 1

De Pere, WI 54115

920-330-9051

RE:  MPU Pharmaceutical Testing Results
Dear Dave:

Since the release of an Associated Report article on Pharmaceuticals in Drinking Water in public water
supplies throughout the United States, MPU has received inquiries on whether we test for
pharmaceuticals in our water supply. Historically, MPU has not tested, nor are we currently required to
test for emerging contaminants such as Pharmaceutically Active Compounds (PhACs) in the water

supply.

However, with more public awareness on pharmaceuticals in the drinking water in other U.S. cities, MPU
has performed a series of tests to analyze for emerging contaminants such as pharmaceuticals. MPU
contracted Underwriters Laboratories (UL, South Bend, Indiana) to analyze our finished water for various
contaminants, including:

Estrogens and other Hormones

Phenolic Endocrine Disrupting Chemicals
Fragrances

Pharmaceutically Active Compounds - Negative
Pharmaceutically Active Compounds - Positive

Based on the attached testing results, it is apparent that Pharmaceutically Active Compounds are not
currently present in our water supply.

Please feel free to call me at 920-686-4354 with any questions or concerns.

Sin erely,
Robertﬁlc/haelson E
Water Systems Manager

Cc: Nilaksh Kothari, Steve Bacalzo, Mark Lambert, MPU
Larry Delo, CBCWA Pres.

Attachment



Underwriters Water Quality Report

South Bend Office

Lahoratories Inc.. 110 South Hill Street

South Bend, IN 46617-2702 USA
www.ul.com/water

tel: 1574 233 4777

fax: 1 574 233 8207

Customer Service: 1 800 332 4345
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If you have any questions concerning this report, please do not hesitate to call us at
(800) 332-4345 or (574) 233-4777.

This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. (UL).

UL-SBN-REP-F-007-00 Effective Date: January 30, 2007 (cover) Page 1 of 1



the standard in safety Underwriters

Laboratories
Laboratory Report
Client: Manitowoc Public Utilities Report: 203103
Attn:  Robert Michaelson, P.E. FHoH: SXEhrerd YHEn
1303 South 8th Street Status: Final
P.O. Box 1090 PWS ID: Not Supplied
Manitowoc, WI 54220
Copies
to: None

Sample Information

UL | Client ID Method Collected Collected Received
ID # Date / Time By: Date / Time

1841803 FWPS Tap 82 1221 05/06/08 08:45 Client 05/07/08 09:15
1841804 FWPS Tap 82 L211 05/06/08 08:45 Client 05/07/08 09:15
1841805 FWPS Tap 82 8170 05/06/08 08:45 Client 05/07/08 09:15
1841806 FWPS Tap 82 L220 05/06/08 08:50 Client 05/07/08 09:15
1841807 FWPS Tap 82 L200 05/06/08 08:50 Client 05/07/08 09:15
[ Report Summary |

Note: The samples submitted for Methods L200 and L211 analyses were received improperly preserved as demonstrated by the
presence of residual chlorine. The samples were preserved by UL-SBN personnel prior to analysis. The client was notified of the
situation and analysis was authorized by Robert Michaelson of Manitowoc Public Utilities.

Note: Method L211 results are potentially biased due to matrix interference as demonstrated by the low biased recovery of the
SS-testosterone-d3 (28%) outside the acceptance limits of 50-150%.

Note: In the Method L221 analysis, amoxicillin is not reportable in the sample submitted for analysis due to low sensitivity of this
compound at the MRL level and sample matrix effects. Triclosan is not reportable in the sample submitted for analysis due to
matrix effects.

Detailed quantitative results are presented on the following pages.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide you with this analysis. If you have any questions concerning this report, please do not
hesitate to call Daniel Klaybor at (674) 233-4777.
Note: This report may not be reproduced, except in full, without written approval from Underwriters Laboratories (UL).
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Client Name: Manitowoc Public Utilities
Report #: 203103
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Client Name:  Manitowoc Public Utilities Report # 203103

Sampling Point: FWPS Tap 82 PWS ID: Not Supplied

Semi-volatile Organic Chemicals

Analyte Analyte Method Result Preparation Analyzed UL

ID # Date ID #
80-05-7  Bisphenol A 1200 — |l 64 <0.1 ug/L  05/19/08 05:00  05/21/08 00:53 1841807
25154-52-3 Nonylphenol, isomer mix L.200 - 0.5 <05 ug/L 05/19/08 05:00  05/21/08 00:53 1841807
1806-26-4  4-n-Octylphenol L200 0.5 <05 ug/L ~ 05/19/08 05:00  05/21/08 00:53 1841807
140-66-9  4-tert-Octylphenol L200 - 0.5 <05 ug/L 05/19/08 05:00 05/21/08 00:53 1841807
87-86-5  Pentachlorophenol L200 - 0.1 <0.1 ug/L  05/19/08 05:00  05/21/08 00:53 1841807
92-69-3 Phenylphenol L200 -— 0.1 <041 ug/L 05/19/08 05:00 05/21/08 00:53 1841807
79-94-7 Tetrabromobisphenol A L200 - 0.1 <0.1 ug/L 05/19/08 05:00 05/21/08 00:53 1841807
88-06-2 2 4,6-Trichlorophenol 200 - 0.1 <01 ug/L  05/19/08 05:00  05/21/08 00:53 1841807
103-90-2  Acetaminophen L220 - 0.005 <0.005 ug/L ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
60-80-0  Antipyrine L220 e 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L  05/16/08 07:20 = 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
83905-01-5  Azithromycin L220 --- 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L |~ 05/16/08 07:20 = 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
1405-87-4 Bacitracin L.220 — 0.5 <0.5 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 18418086
58-08-2 Caffeine L220 — 0.05 <0.05 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
6804-07-5 Carbadox L220 - 0.05 <0.05 ug/L ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
298-46-4  Carbamazepine L220 - 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
85721-33-1 Ciprofloxacin L220 0.05 <0.05 ug/l 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
486-56-6  Cotinine L220 - 0.001 0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
134-62-3 DEET L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/lL ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
57-41-0 Dilantin L220 e 0.05 <0.05 ug/lL 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
42399-41-7 Diltiazem L220 - 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
93106-60-6 Enrofloxacin L220 — 0.5 <05 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
114-07-8  Erythromycin L220 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
59333-67-4 Fluoxetine (Prozac) L220 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 | 1841806
11054-70-9 Lasalocid L220 - 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L | 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
51-48-9 Levothyroxine (Synthroid) L220 — 0.05 <0.05 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
154-21-2  Lincomycin L220 - 0.0001 < 0.0001 ug/lL 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
17090-79-8 Monensin L220 -— 0.0001 < 0.0001 ug/lL ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
55134-13-9 Narasin L220 - 0.0001 < 0.0001 ug/l 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
22083-74-5 Nicotine L220 ad 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
70458-96-7 Norfloxacin L220 - 0.5 <0.5 ug/L  05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
7060-74-4  Oleandomycin L220 -— 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
611-59-6  Paraxanthine L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/lL 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
53-03-2 Prednisone L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
80214-83-1 Roxithromycin L220 - 0.001 < 0.001 ug/lL ~ 05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
53003-10-4 Salinomycin L220 - 0.0001 < 0.0001 ug/llL.  05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
79902-63-9 Simvastatin L220 - 0.001 < 0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
80-32-0  Sulfachloropyridazine L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L  05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
68-35-9  Sulfadiazine L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/l  05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
122-11-2  Sulfadimethoxine L220 - 0.0001 < 0.0001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
127-79-7  Sulfamerazine L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L  05/16/08 07:20  05/25/08 08:03 1841806
57-68-1 Sulfamethazine L220 - 0.001 <0.001 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
144-82-1  Sulfamethizole L220 - 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
723-46-6  Sulfamethoxazole L220 0.005 < 0.005 ug/L 05/16/08 07:20 05/25/08 08:03 1841806
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Client Name:

72-14-0
83-67-0
738-70-5
74610-55-2
21411-53-0
50-78-2
41859-67-0
56-75-7
64-72-2
882-09-7
15307-86-5
57-41-0
83038-87-3
25812-30-0
15687-27-1
51-48-9
22204-53-1
2058-46-0
61-33-6
87-08-1
53-03-2
53003-10-4
80-32-0
68-35-9
122-11-2
127-79-7
57-68-1
144-82-1
723-46-6
72-14-0
58-55-9
74610-55-2
21411-53-0
1222-05-5
21145-77-7

Manitowoc Public Utilities

Sulfathiazole
Theobromine
Trimethoprim
Tylosin
Virginiamycin M1
Aspirin
Bezafibrate
Chloramphenicol
Chlorotetracycline
Clofibric acid
Diclofenac
Dilantin
Doxycycline
Gemfibrozil
Ibuprofen
Levothyroxine (Synthroid)
MNaproxen
Oxytetracycline
Penicillin G
Penicillin V
Prednisone
Salinomygcin
Sulfachloropyridazine
Sulfadiazine
Sulfadimethoxine
Sulfamerazine
Sulfamethazine
Sulfamethizole
Sulfamethoxazole
Sulfathiazole
Theophylline
Tylosin
Virginiamycin M1
Galaxolide
Tonalid

L220
L220
L220
L220
L220
L221
L221
L221

L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221
L221

L221
L221
L221
L221
S170
S170

0.005
0.05
0.001
0.001
0.001
0.05
0.0005
0.005
0.05
0.0005
0.0005
0.002
0.05
0.0005
0.05
0.002
0.002
0.5
0.002
0.002
0.002
0.002
0.05
0.05
0.005
0.5
0.5
0.005
0.002
0.05
0.005
0.05
0.0005
0.010
0.010

< 0.005
<0.05
< 0.001
< 0.001
<0.001
<0.05
< 0.0005
< 0.005
<0.05
< 0.0005
< 0.0005
< 0.002
<0.05
< 0.0005
<0.05
<0.002
< 0.002
<0.5
< 0.002
< 0.002
< 0.002
< 0.002
< 0.05
<0.05
< 0.005
<05
<0.5
< 0.005
< 0.002
<0.05
< 0.005
<0.05
< 0.0005
< 0.010
< 0.010

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
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ug/l
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ug/L
ug/L
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ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/lL
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ug/L
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ug/lL
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Analyte
ID #

Analyte

UL Methods

Result

Preparation
Date

Analyzed
Date

UL
1D #

56-53-1
57-91-0
50-28-2
50-27-1
53-16-7
57-63-6
57-83-0
481-30-1
58-22-0

Diethylstilbestrol (DES)

17alpha-Estradiol
17beta-Estradiol

Estriol

Estrone

17alpha-Ethynyl estradiol
Progesterone
cis-Testosterone
trans-Testosterone

L211
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L211
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L211
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L211
L211
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Client Name:  Manitowoc Public Utilities Report#: 203103

T UL has demonstrated it can achieve these report limits in reagent water, but can not document them in all sample matrices.

Reg Limit Type: MCL SMCL AL
Symbol: * A |
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- 110 S. Hill Street Please print legibly.
Underwriters South Bend, IN 46617 AR
. (800) 332-4345
Laboratories fax (574) 233-8207 order# | W%NMQ Bateht 2003
‘Shaded area for lab use only CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Page \ o \
REPORTTO: ¥0\ ooy _‘ﬂcnta«_,.*ub_i e UTL.7es [SAMPLER (Signature) STATE (of sample origi) PWS IDH PROJECT NAME POl
1303 Sovlh 8'hs ‘ 2
; ' (3533
Nawni Towo e o HTI -Cotey bidyse &ii\& ) AN Vel
24590 R
BILLTO: S e " Yes No POPULATION SERVED SOURCEWATER | T 5 wsq w
[72)
COMPLIANCE MONITORING MVA m - M
53,000 boke Pickisan =l 8| 3
(=] = 4
LAB Number COLLECTION SAMPLING SITE TEST NAME SAMPLE REMARKs | CHIEORINATED L = W
DATE | TIME [AM[PW ves o | 2| = 2
1 ISHIR0B 15 ¢ 08]084C |X] | Fwis TAP K2 Phomesceitically AcTive Comp A Zi A wisw
2 A@L 5-€ 08 |0BYS |X| | Fwps TAP BA mu._?om%« Hormanes X L | DW s
3 ﬂ_ BOS  I5¢-e%|0875 K| | Fups TaP 8% Fraqlan-e.s P ! DWEW
T o : o
4 [ 156G 08 0F49S | X Fwps TAP €4 EsTcosens + Hovwpqe s x | W s
5 ls-¢ 07| 0895 |X FUPs TAP 82 m..m‘?amesq * Hovmonss ¢ [ |bw s
6 ol c-¢08| 0895 | X FwPS TAP 82 EsTcoens + Horwone & X 1 lbw |SW
7 $Olo /l5-¢-08| 0350 |X FwPs TAP 8x Phawmel Qlive Campounls £0S X )b |5/
: N15-¢-08l oFsp X FWPS TAP EL Pharme, Betive Compounds [0S 2 AT
9 1G-¢-0F| 0850 X FWUPS TAP g2 Photme Detive Compovnd Y X AR,
10 ~ I5¢-8logsO 4] | FwPS TAP B2 Phenolic Endecrine lisvuptinetlicmenls « bW S
11 - \ ms m\lﬁucm. O%ﬂ.c > Tlﬁ\_. ‘UW |__q|)..u wQﬁ Sv_.ﬁnw{uufnl .m|§Wn_n...33m @ ,A._r__bu._s_u_® e mmic e )s fad l .&E mcr\
12 N S-4-0F QMu..m\D K ﬂg _u&. 4\9_0 ...W.D.. ﬁlégnﬂﬂﬂ:hﬁ.ﬂ s l..__..lul__bt sn
13
14
RELINQUISHED BY:(Signature) DATE | TIME |RECEIVED BY:(Signature) DATE | TIME ILAB RESERVES THE RIGHT 10 RETURN UNUSED PORTIONS OF NON-AQUEOUS SAMPLES T0 CLIENT
(030 LAB aozgmz._‘m
K aks 667 |@le N
RELINQUISHED BY:(Signakdre) DATE TIME [RECEIVED BY:(Signature) DATE TIME
ED AM | PM
RELINQUISHED BY:(Signature) DATE TIME |RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: DATE |TIME .._.m.ﬁﬁm_.mn:_.mw
DA K . ?&nﬁtu
AM | PM %m/‘mﬁbm\@J{ F1o8 m AM _N i .Eamww_m Ambiet zw —=_*Clpon Receipt
MATRIX CODES- Dy O TURN-AROUND TIME (TAT) - SURCHARGES
DW-BRINKING WATER SW = Standard Written: (15 working days) 0% IV* = Immediate Verbal: (3 working days) 100%
RW-REAGENT WATER .
GW-GROUND WATER RV* = Rush Verbal: (5 Working days) 50% IW#* =Immediate Written: (3 working days) 125%  samples received unannounced with Shipping
EW-EXPOSURE WATER RW#* = Rush Written: (5 working days) 75% SP* = Weekend, Holiday CALL less than 48 hours _,.a_ﬂ_am:_sm UL-SBN-SHIP-F-002-07
wﬁuwmmwp{mmqﬁmqmm STAT* = Less than 48 hours CALL ﬁﬂ_ﬂuw._:_é_ﬁmﬂ be stlectio Effective Date:
WW-WASTE WATER *-Please call, Expedited service nol available for all lesting BEEHONECIges 10/24/2007

Sample analysis will be provided according to the standard UL GSA/Water Services Terms, which are available upon request. Any other terms proposed by Customer are deemed material alterations and are

rejected unless expressly agree to in writing by UL.
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